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Mr. Ashish Joshi 
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection  
Division of Remediation Management & Response 
Northern Bureau of Field Operations 
7 Ridgedale Avenue (2nd Floor) 
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927-1112 
 
SUBJECT: UST 1122B Site Investigation Report  

Request for Unrestricted Use, No Further Action Approval 
Fort Monmouth, Oceanport, Monmouth County, New Jersey 

 PI G000000032 
 
Dear Mr. Joshi: 

The U.S. Army Fort Monmouth (FTMM) Team has prepared this Site Investigation (SI) Report to 
review and summarize previous investigations conducted at the site of former Underground 
Storage Tank (UST) 1122B (Registration No. 81533-199) within Parcel 41.  This former UST was 
located within Installation Restoration Program (IRP) Site FTMM-59, which will be addressed 
under separate cover. 

UST 1122B, located near Building 1122, was a 550-gallon steel waste oil UST that was removed 
in January 1992.  Building 1122, demolished in 2014, housed an auto repair shop for Fort 
Monmouth personnel. UST 1122B was located near the northern corner of Building 1122 (Figure 
1).  During removal of the waste oil UST, no holes or pitting were observed. Soil surrounding the 
UST showed no evidence of staining (Weston, 1993; provided in Attachment A).  Five post-
excavation soil samples (FTMM59-C92-678/679, 680/681, 682/683, 684/685, and 686/687) were 
collected (Figure 2). Samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) and 
priority pollutants plus 40 tentatively identified compounds (Weston 1993).  TPH was detected in 
each of the five samples at concentrations ranging from 190 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) to 
1,220 mg/kg.  These concentrations did not exceed the site-specific criteria of 1,700 TPH/kg 
ecological screening level for non-fuel oil TPH.  As shown on Table 1, no analytes exceeded the 
2017 Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (RDCSRSs).  Following receipt of 
post-excavation soil sampling results, the UST excavation was backfilled to grade.    

Groundwater monitoring was performed at FTMM-59 near UST 1122B from 1997 to 2014 
(Parsons 2014 and 2015).  Groundwater monitoring well MW01 is located approximately 5 feet 
from UST 1122B (Figure 1).  In 2004, NJDEP agreed to reduce the full analytical suite and to 
monitor only for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) at MW01 and other FTMM-59 site wells. 
The Army concluded that there were no Ground Water Quality Standard (GWQS) exceedances 
for VOCs in the 2013 and 2014 monitoring results from MW01.  NJDEP concurred in this 
conclusion (letters dated 3 July 2014 and 26 January 2016) and accepted the Army’s 
recommendation to evaluate the groundwater results as part of the RI/FS that will be prepared for 
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part of the Rl/FS that will be prepared for FTMM-59 (NJDEP letter dated 26 January 2016). The 
Army has determined that there are no impacts to groundwater associated with UST 1122B. 

Based on the results of the previous investigations at the site of UST 1122B (within FTMM-59), the 
Anny has determined that fmther remedial efforts are not warranted and an Unrestricted Use, No 
Further Action determination is requested for UST 1122B. 

Thank you for reviewing this request; we look forward to your approval and/or comments. Our 
technical Point of Contact is Kent Friesen at (732) 383-7201; kent.friesen@parsons.com. I can be 
reached at (732) 383-5104; will iam.r.colvinl 8.civ@mail.mil. 

Sincerely, 

William R. Colvin 
BRAC Environmental Coordinator 

cc: Ashish Joshi (e-mail and 2 hard copies) 
William Colvin, BEC (e-mail and 1 hard copy) 
Joseph Pearson, Calibre ( e-mail) 
James Moore, USACE (e-mail) 
Jim Kelly, USACE (e-mail) 
Joseph Fallon, FMERA ( e-mail) 
Cris Grill, Parsons (e-mail 

Attachments: 
Figure 1 - UST 1122B Site Location 
Figure 2 - Post-excavation Soil Sample Locations at UST 1122B at FTMM-59 

Table 1 - Soil Sampling Results - Comparison to NJDEP Soil Remediation Standards 

Attachment A - Weston. 1993. Underground Storage Tank Closure and Site Investigation Report, 
Building 1122, NJDEPE UST Registration No. 81533-199. October. 
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Source Area

Loc ID

Sample ID
Sample Date
Volatile Organic Compounds (mg/kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 160,000 NLE 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.16 0.25 0.13
Acetone 70,000 NLE 19 < 0.03 < 0.029 ND ND ND
Benzene 2 5 0.005 < 0.03 < 0.029 ND ND ND
Ethyl benzene 7,800 110,000 13 < 0.03 < 0.029 ND ND 0.19 J
Meta/Para Xylene NLE NLE NLE < 0.03 < 0.029 ND ND 0.091
Methyl butyl ketone NLE NLE NLE < 0.03 < 0.029 NA NA NA
Methyl ethyl ketone 3,100 44,000 0.9 0.28 < 0.029 ND 0.19 ND
Methyl isobutyl ketone NLE NLE NLE 0.038 < 0.029 ND ND ND
Methyl Tertbutyl Ethe 110 320 0.2 < 0.03 < 0.029 NA NA NA
Methylene chloride 46 230 0.01 0.062 0.06 0.093 0.014 0.072
Ortho Xylene NLE NLE NLE < 0.03 < 0.029 0.025 J 0.048 0.048
Toluene 6,300 91,000 7 < 0.03 < 0.029 ND ND 0.038
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (mg/kg
2-Chloropheno 310 2,200 0.8 ND ND ND 0.047 J ND
2-Methylnaphthalene 230 2,400 8 ND ND ND 1 0.27 J
Acenaphthene 3,400 37,000 110 0.12 J ND ND 0.79 J ND
Acenaphthylene NLE 300,000 NLE ND ND ND 0.026 J ND
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 35 140 1,200 0.74 B 0.23 JB ND ND 0.28 JB
Di-n-butylphthalate 6,100 68,000 760 ND 0.054 JB 0.06 JB ND ND
Fluorene 2,300 24,000 170 ND ND ND 0.13 J 0.028 J
Naphthalene 6 17 25 ND ND ND 0.44 0.11 J
Nitrobenzene 5 14 0.2 NA NA NA NA NA
Phenanthrene NLE 300,000 NLE ND ND ND 0.44 0.068 J
Pyrene 1,700 18,000 840 0.12 J ND ND 0.43 0.091 J
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons NLE NLE NLE 1,220 960 190 610 445
Inorganics (mg/kg
Arsenic 19 19 19 1.8 ND 1.6 1.9 1.6
Beryllium 16 140 0.7 0.476 0.65 0.513 0.706 0.409
Cadmium 78 78 2 0.09 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.07
Chromium NLE NLE NLE 53.6 33.1 50.6 53.5 39
Cobalt 1,600 590 90 NA NA NA NA NA
Copper 3,100 45,000 11,000 6.6 9.3 7.6 8.8 9.1
Lead 400 800 90 13.3 31.4 15.2 29.4 29.9
Mercury 23 65 0.1 ND ND ND 0.047 ND
Nickel 1,600 23,000 48 ND ND ND 3.5 ND
Zinc 23,000 110,000 930 40.4 40.1 51.3 60 68.3
1) Summary Statistics were obtained from Result Sheet(s) and reflect values for the whole dataset.

FTMM59-C92-686/687

1/6/1992

FTMM59-C92-684/685

1/6/1992

FTMM59-C92-682/683

1/6/1992
FTMM59-SS-C92-682/683-0-0.1

FTMM59-C92-680/681

1/6/1992
FTMM59-SS-C92-680/681-0-0.1

FTMM59-C92-678/679

1/6/1992
FTMM59-SS-C92-678/679-0-0.1 FTMM59-SS-C92-684/685-0-0.1 FTMM59-SS-C92-686/687-0-0.1

550-gallon Steel Waste Oil UST 1122B

TABLE 1
 SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS - NJDEP SOIL REMEDIATION STANDARDS

UST 1122B
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY
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Direct 
Contact SRS
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Residential 

Direct 
Contact SRS

NJ Impact to 
GW Soil 

Screening 
Level
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Footnote:

####

###

###

###

###

- The NJ Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJDEP's Sept 18, 2017 Remediation Standards

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/rules/rules/njac7_26d.pdf

- The NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level criteria refers to the Development of Site Specific Impact to Ground Water Soil Remediation Standards - Nov 2013 revised

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/srp/guidance/rs/partition_equation.pdf

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above both the NJ Residential, Non-Residential, AND NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level Direct Contact Soil 
Remediation Standard.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above both the NJ Residential and Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

10) Criteria action level source document and web address.

- The NJ Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJDEP's Sept 18, 2017 Remediation Standards

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/rules/rules/njac7_26d.pdf

8) Specific Chemical Classes (or Parameters) comments or notes regarding how data is displayed, compared to Action Levels, or represented in this table.

a) DELETE THIS NOTE BEFORE GOING FINAL: Refer to the NJDEP Protocol for Addressing Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Version 5.0, August 9, 2010) and the NJDEP 
Health Based end Ecological Screening Criteria for Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Version 4.0, August 9, 2010) to determine the category of tank being investigated and the appropriate 
cleanup standards or screening levels for that category of tank.

9) Chemical results greater than or equal to the action level (depending on criteria) are highlighted based on the Criteria that are present.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

      There are no NJDEP soil standards for individual PCB Aroclors, therefore the total PCB NJDEP standards were used for individual Aroclors.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

U-ND = Analyte not detected in sample, but no detection or reporting limit provided.

J = estimated detected value due to a concetration below the reporting limit or due to discrepancies in meeting 
certain analyte-specific quality control.

E (or ER) = Estimated result.

D = Results from dilution of sample.

J-DL = Elevated sample detection limit due to difficult sample matrix.

JN = Tentatively identified compound, estimated concentration.

UJ=The compound was not detected: however, the results is estimated because of discrepancies in 
meeting certain analyte-specific QC criteria.

J+ = The result is an estimated quantity, but the result may be biased high.

J- = The result is an estimated quantity, but the result may be biased low.

7) Chemical result qualifiers are assigned by the laboratory and are evaluated and modified (if necessary) during the data validation.

[blank] = detect, i.e. detected chemical result value.

B =Compound detected in the sample at a concentration less than or equal to 5 times (10 times for common lab 
contaminants) the blank concentration.

R = Rejected, data validation rejected the results.

U = non-detect, i.e. not detected at or above this value.

U-DL = Elevated sample detection limit due to difficult sample matrix.

1) All historical data collected prior to 2013 are reported as provided by others.

2) Number of Analyses is the number of detected and non-detected results excluding rejected results. Sample duplicate pairs have not been averaged.

3) NLE = no limit established.

4) ND = not detected in any background sample, no background concentration available.

5) Bold chemical dectection

6) SS = Site Specific action level, see "Specific Chemical Class (or Parameter)" footnote for details.

-
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I 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

\ 
j 

On 6 January 1992, a single wall steel, underground storage tank (UST) was closed at U.S. 
Army Fort Monmouth, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey. The UST, New Jersey Department of 
Environmental Protection and Energy (NJDEPE) Registration No. 81533-199, was located 
immediately adjacent to Building 1122 in the Main Post area of Fort Monmouth. UST No. 
81533-199 was a 550-gallon waste oil UST. Mr. Douglas Greenfield of the NJDEPE Division 
of Hazardous Waste Management (NJDEPE-DHWM) was onsite for the duration of closure 
activities. The tank closure was performed by Fabiano and Son, Inc .. 

Soils surrounding the tank were screened visually and with air monitoring instruments for 
evidence of contamination. The UST was inspected following removal for corrosion holes. No 
corrosion holes were noted in the UST and no potentially contaminated soils were identified 
surrounding the tank. 

Following the removal of the UST, five post-excavation soil samples were collected from the 
base of the excavation. These samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC) 
and priority pollutants plus 40 tentatively identified compounds (PP+40). All samples contained 
either non-detectable concentrations of contaminants or concentrations below proposed NJDEPE 
subsurface cleanup criteria. 

No further action is proposed at this site in reference to UST No. 81533-199 since no soils were 
identified during closure with concentrations of contaminants exceeding proposed NJDEPE 
subsurface cleanup criteria. 

nk\Hubbard\Tank 199 ES-1 



SECTION 1.0 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES 

1.1 Overview; 

One underground storage tank (UST), New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and 
Energy (NJDEPE) Registration No. 81533-199, was closed at Building 1122 at U.S. Army Fort 
Monmouth, New Jersey on 6 January 1992. This UST Closure and Site Investigation Report 
was prepared by Roy F. Weston Inc. (WESTON®), to assist the United States Army Directorate 
of Public Works (DPW) in complying with NJDEPE Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks 
(NJDEPE-BUST) regulations. The applicable NJDEPE-BUST regulations at the date of closure 
were the "Interim Closure Requirements for Underground Storage Tank Systems" (NJAC 7: 14B­
l et seq. September 1990 and revisions dated 1 November 1991). This report presents the 
results of the DPW's implementation of the UST Decommissioning/Closure Plan submitted to 
the NJDEPE on 12 July 1991. UST No. 81533-199 was a single wall steel, 550-gallon waste 
oil tank. 

All activities associated with the decommissioning of UST No. 81533-199 complied with all 
applicable Federal, State and Local laws and ordinances in effect at the date of 
decommissioning. These laws included but were not limited to: NJAC 7: 14B-1 et seq., NJAC 
5:23-1 et seq., and Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) 1910.146 
&1910.120. All permits including but not limited to the NJDEPE-approved 
Decommissioning/Closure Plan were posted onsite for inspection. Fabiano and Son Inc., the 
contractor that conducted the decommissioning activities, are registered and certified by the 
NJDEPE for performing UST closure activities. Closure of UST No. 81533-199 proceeded 
under oversight of the NJDEPE Division of Hazardous Waste Management (NJDEPE-DHWM). 
The NJDEPE-DHWM UST conditional closure approval letter and the UST Site Assessment 
Summary Form for UST No. 81533-199 have been included in Appendices A and B, 
respectively. 

Based on an inspection of the UST, field screening of subsurface soils and analytical results of 
soil samples collected, DPW concluded that no discharges historically occurred from the UST. 
Section 1 of this UST Closure and Site Investigation Report provides a summary of the UST 
decommissioning activities. Section 2 of this report describes the site investigation activities. 
Conclusions and recommendations, including the results of the soil sampling investigation, are 
presented in the final section of this report. 

nk\Hubbard\Tank 199 1-1 
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1.2 Site Description 

Building 1122 is located in the northeastern portion of the Main Post area of Fort Monmouth. 
A site location map is provided in Figure 1-1. Building 1122 is an active military vehicle repair 
and maintenance facility. 

1.2.1 Geological/Hydrogeological Setting 

The following is a description of the geological/hydrogeological setting of the area surrounding 
Building 1122. Included is description of the regional geology of the area surrounding Fort 
Monmouth as well as descriptions of the local geology and hydrogeology of the Main Post area. 

Regional Geology 

Monmouth County lies within the New Jersey Section of the Atlantic Coastal Plain physiographic 
province. The Main Post, Charles Wood, and the Evans areas are located in what may be 
referred to as the Outer Coastal Plain subprovince, or the Outer Lowlands. 

In general, New Jersey Coastal Plain formations consist of a seaward-dipping wedge of 
unconsolidated deposits of clay, silt, sand, and gravel. These formations typically strike 
northeast-southwest with a dip ranging from 10 to 60 feet per mile and were deposited on 
Precambrian and lower Paleozoic rocks (Zapecza, 1989). These sediments, predominantly 
derived from deltaic, shallow marine, and continental shelf environments, date from Cretaceous 
through the Quaternary Periods. The mineralogy ranges from quartz to glauconite. 

The formations record several major transgressive/regressive cycles and contain units which are 
generally thicker to the southeast and reflect a deeper water environment. Over 20 regional 
geologic units are present within the sediments of the Coastal Plain. Regressive, upward­
coarsening deposits are usually aquifers (e.g., Englishtown and Kirkwood Formations, and the 
Cohansey Sand) while the transgressive deposits act as confining units (e.g., the Merchantville, 
Marshalltown, and Navesink Formations). The individual thicknesses for these units vary 
greatly (i.e., from several feet to several hundred feet). The Coastal Plain deposits thicken to 
the southeast from the Fall Line to greater than 6,500 feet in Cape May County (Brown and 
Zapecza, 1990). 

Local Geology 

Based on the regional geologic map (Jablonski, 1968), the Cretaceous age Red Bank and Tinton 
Sands outcrop at the Main Post area. The Red Bank sand conformably overlies the Navesink 
Formation and dips to the southeast at 35 feet per mile. The upper member (Shrewsbury) of 
the Red Bank sand is a yellowish-gray to reddish brown clayey, medium-to-coarse-grained sand 
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that contains abundant rock fragments, minor mica and glauconite (Jablonski). The lower 
member (Sandy Hook) is a dark grey to black, medium-to-fine grained sand with abundant clay, 
mica, and glauconite. 

The Tinton sand conformably overlies the Red Bank Sand and ranges from a clayey medium to 
very coarse grained feldspathic quartz and glauconite sand to a glauconitic coarse sand. The 
color varies from dark yellowish orange or light brown to moderate brown and from light olive 
to grayish olive. Glauconite may constitute 60 to 80 percent of the sand fraction in the upper 
part of the unit (Minard, 1969). The upper part of the Tinton is often highly oxidized and iron­
oxide encrusted (Minard). 

Over the last 80 years, the natural topography of Fort Monmouth has been altered by excavation 
and filling activities by the military. Topographic elevations for the Main Post area range from 
five feet above mean sea level (MSL) to 31 feet above MSL. 

Hydrogeoloe;y 

The water table aquifer at the Main Post area is identified as part of the "composite confining 
units", or minor aquifers. The minor aquifers include the Navesink formation, Red Bank Sand, 
Tinton Sand, Homerstown Sand, Vincentown Formation, Manasquan Formation, Shark River 
Formation, Piney Point Formation, and the basal clay of the Kirkwood Formation. 

Based on records from wells drilled at the Main Post area, around water is typically encountered 
at depths of two to nine feet below ground surface (BGS). According to Jablonski, wells drilled 
in the Red Bank and Tinton Sands may produce from 2 to 25 gallons per minute (gpm). Some 
well owners have reported acidic water that requires treatment to remove iron. 

Shallow groundwater is locally influenced within the Main Post area by the following factors: 

• tidal influence (based on proximity to the Atlantic Ocean), 
• topography, 
• nature of the fill material within the Main Post, 
• presence of clay and silt lenses in the natural overburden deposits, and 
• local groundwater recharge areas (i.e. stream, lakes). 

Due to the fluvial nature of the overburden deposits (i.e. sand and clay lenses), shallow 
groundwater flow direction is best determined on a case-by-case basis. This is consistent with 
lithologies observed in borings installed within the Main Post area, which primarily consisted 
of fine-to-medium grained sands, with occasional lenses or laminations of silt and/or clay. 
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1.3 Health and Safety 

Before, during, and after all activities, hazards at the work site which may have posed a threat 
to the health and safety of all personnel who were involved with, or were affected by, the 
decommissioning of the UST system were minimized. All areas which posed, or may have been 
suspected to pose a vapor hazard were monitored by a qualified individual utilizing approved 
equipment. The individual ascertained if the area was properly vented to render the area safe, 
as defined by OSHA. 

1.4 Removal of Underground Stora1e Tanks 

1.4.1 General Procedures 

• All underground obstructions (utilities, ... etc.) were marked out by the contractor 
performing the closure prior to excavation activities. 

• All activities were carried out with the greatest regard to safety and health and the 
safeguarding of the environment. 

• All excavated soils were screened visually and with air monitoring instruments for 
evidence of contamination. No potentially contaminated soils were identified 
during closure activities. 

• Surface materials (i.e, asphalt, concrete, etc ... ) were excavated and staged 
separate from all soil and recycled in accordance with all applicable regulations 
and laws. 

• A Sub-Surface Evaluator from the DPW was present during all closure activities. 

1.4.2 Underground Storage Tank Excavation and Cleaning 

Soil was excavated to expose the UST and associated p1pmg. The p1pmg was not 
removed/disturbed until all free product was drained into the UST. The UST was rendered 
vapor free by purging prior to any cutting or access. After the removal of the associated piping, 
a manway was made in the UST to allow for proper cleaning. The UST was completely emptied 
of all liquids prior to removal from the ground. Liquids were transported and disposed of by 
L&L Oil Service, Inc., a NJDEPE-approved petroleum recycling and disposal company. All 
of the openings in the tanks were plugged except for one hole (manway). 

The UST was cleaned prior to removal from the excavation in accordance with NJDEPE-BUST 
regulations. After the UST was removed from the excavation, it was staged on polyethylene 
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sheeting and examined for corrosion holes. The presence or absence of corrosion holes was 
documented by the Sub-Surface Evaluator. No cracks or puncture holes were observed upon the 
inspection of the UST. Soils surrounding the UST were screened visually and with an Organic 
Vapor Analyzer (OVA) for evidence of contamination. No evidence of contamination was 
noted. 

1.5 Undem:ound Storaee Tank Transportation and Disposal; 

The tank was transported by Fabiano and Sons, Inc. to Redbank Recycling Inc., for recycling 
in compliance with all applicable regulations and laws. 

The Subsurface Evaluator labelled the UST prior to transport with the following information: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

site of origin, 

contact person, 

NJDEPE UST Facility ID number, 

name of transporter/contact person, and 

destination site/contact person . 

1.6 Manaeement of Excavated Soils: 

No potentially contaminated soils were excavated as part of the removal of UST No. 81533-199. 
All soils were free of evidence of contamination and were backfilled into the excavation 
following removal of UST. 
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SECTION 2.0 

SITE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES 

2.1 Overview; 

The Site Investigation was managed and carried out by U.S ARMY DPW personnel. All 
analyses were performed and reported by Environmental Profile Laboratories, a NJDEPE­
certified testing laboratory. All sampling was performed under the direct supervision of a 
NJDEPE Certified Sub-Surface Evaluator according to the methods described in the NJDEPE 
Field Sampling Procedures Manual (1988). Sampling frequency and parameters analyzed 
complied with the NJDEPE-BUST document "Interim Closure Requirements for Underground 
Storage Tank Systems" (September 1990 and revisions dated 1 November 1991) which was the 
applicable regulation at the date of the closure. All records of the Site Investigation activities 
are maintained by Fort Monmouth DPW: Environmental Office. 

The following Parties participated in Closure and 
Site Investigation activities. 

• Closure Contractor: Fabiano and Son, Inc. 
Contact Person: Anthony Fabiano 
Phone Number: (908) 571-1004 
NJDEPE Company Certification No.: PLE 01349 

• Subsurface Evaluator: Dinkerrai Desai 
Employer: U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth 
Phone Number: (908) 532-1475 
NJDEPE Certification No.: 2266 

• Analytical Laboratory: Environmental Profile Laboratories 
Contact Person: Daniel Wright 
Phone Number: (908) 244-6278 
NJDEPE Company Certification No.: 15526 

• NJDEPE On-site Representative: DOUG GREENFIELD 
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT 
Phone Number: (609) 584-4200 
NJDEPE Certification No.: NJD01427895 

• Hazardous Waste Hauler: L&L Oil Service, Inc. 
Contact Person: Frank Labella 
Phone Number: (908) 566-2785 
NJDEPE Company Certification No.: NJD01427895 
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2.2 Field Screenio1/Monitorin1 

All soils that were excavated as part of the removal of the UST were screened using an OVA, 
for evidence of contamination. Soils were also visually screened for evidence of contamination 
(staining, free product, etc .. ). No evidence of contamination was noted during excavation of 
soils. 

Soils on the sidewalls and base of the excavation were screened with an OVA by an individual 
under the direct supervision of a NJDEPE Certified Sub-Surface Evaluator. No evidence of 
contamination was noted within soils on the sidewalls or base of the excavation. 

2.3 Soil Samplin1 

Following removal of UST No. 81533-199, five (5) post-excavation soil samples were collected 
and were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC) and priority pollutants plus forty 
tentatively identified compounds (PP+40), in accordance with NJDEPE requirements. The 
NJDEPE approved closure plan (July 1991) for UST No. 81533-199 specified that four post­
excavation samples should be collected. However, the number of samples was increased based 
on a request by the NJDEPE on-site representative present during closure activities. A summary 
of sampling activities including parameters analyzed is provided in Table 2-1. Figure 2-1 depicts 
the location of the post-excavation samples. The samples were typically collected along the base 
and sidewalls of the excavation using decontaminated stainless steel scoops. Following soil 
sampling activities, the samples were chilled and delivered to Environmental Profile Laboratories 
located in Toms River, New Jersey. 
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C92-678/679 1/6/92 

C92-680/681 1/6/92 

C92-682/683 1/6/92 

C92-684/685 1/6/92 

C92-686/687 1/6/92 

TPHC - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. 

TABLE 2-1 

SUMMARY OF POST-EXCAVATION SAMPLING 
UST REGISTRATION NO. 881533-199 

BUILDING NO. 1122 
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

Soil I Post-Excavation TPHC, PP+40 

Soil I Post-Excavation TPHC, PP+40 

Soil I Post-Excavation TPHC, PP+40 

Soil I Post-Excavation TPHC, PP+40 

Soil I Post-Excavation TPHC, PP+40 

"-.._-_-,,,I 

Stainless Steel Scoop 

Stainless Steel Scoop 

Stainless Steel Scoop 

Stainless Steel Scoop 

Stainless Steel Scoop 

~~./ 
PP+40 - Priority pollutant plus 40 - The priority pollutant list of 126 compounds and elements developed by EPA pursuant to Section 307(a)(l) of the Clean Water Act and 
40 non-targeted organic compounds detected by gas chromatography/mass spectroscopy (GC/MS) analysis. 
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SECTION 3.0 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Soil Samplin& Results 

To evaluate soil conditions following removal of the UST and associated soils, five post­
excavation soil samples were collected and analyzed for TPHC and PP+40. The post-excavation 
sample results were compared to proposed NJDEPE subsurface cleanup criteria (NJAC 7:26D 
and revisions dated 8 March 1993). A summary of the analytical results and comparison to the 
proposed NJDEPE subsurface cleanup criteria is provided in Table 3-1. The analytical data 
package summary is provided in Appendix C. The full data package, including associated 
quality control and chromatograph data, is on file at U.S. Army Fort Monmouth, DPW. 

TPHC was detected in the post-excavation samples at concentrations ranging from 190 
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) to 1220 mg/kg. No cleanup criterion has been proposed for 
TPHC by NJDEPE, however the proposed NJDEPE subsurface cleanup criterion for total 
organic compounds is 10,000 mg/kg. All samples contained concentrations of total organic 
compounds below the proposed NJDEPE subsurface cleanup criteria of 10,000 mg/kg. Several 
volatile organic and base neutral compounds were detected in the samples, however at 
concentrations well below proposed NJDEPE subsurface cleanup criteria. Several metals were 
detected in the post-excavation samples, however no cleanup criteria has been proposed by 
NJDEPE for metals in subsurface soils. 

3.2 Conclusions and Recommendations: 

DPW successfully removed one (1) UST at Building 1122 in the Main Post area of U.S. Army 
Fort Monmouth. Based on visual inspection of the UST and field screening of the soils adjacent 
to the UST, it was determined that no discharges had occurred from the UST. Analytical results 
of the post-excavation samples confirm that no soils are present with concentrations of 
contaminants exceeding proposed NJDEPE subsurface cleanup criteria. 

No further action is proposed at Building 1122 in reference to UST No. 81533-199. 
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TPHC mg/kg 

BASE NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS mg/kg 

ACENAPHTHENE 

PYRENE 

BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE 

DI-N-BUTYLPHTHALATE 

2-CHLOROPHENOL 

ACENAPHTHYLENE 

FLUORENE I 

PHENANTHRENE 

NAPHTHALENE 

2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS mg/kg 

METHYLENE CHLORIDE 
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TABLE 3-1 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
UST REGISTRATION NO. 881533-199 

BUILDING NO. 1122 
FORT MONMOUTII, NEW JERSEY 

1220 960 190 

0.12J ND I ND 

0.12J ND ND 

0.74B 0.23JB ND 

ND 0.054JB 0.06JB 

ND ND ND 

ND ND I ND 

I ND ND I ND 

ND ND I ND 

ND ND I ND 

ND ND I ND 

I 0.062 0.060 0.093 

3-2 

·-·"'······-

/ 

610 445 NC" 

I 0.791 ND 100 

0.43 0.0911 500 

ND 0.28JB 100 

ND ND 1 100 

0.0471 ND I 50 

I 0.0261 ND I NC 

I 0.131 0.0281 I 100 

I 0.44 0.0681 I NC 

I 0.44 O.llJ I 100 -
I 1.0 I 0.211 I NC 

0.014 0.072 10 



!!lllt!ll~BII:!:: i • : 
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

2-BUTANONE 

1, 1, I-TRICHLOROETHANE 

4-METHYL-2-PENT ANONE 

O-XYLENE 

TOLUENE 

ETHYL BENZENE 

M & P - XYLENES 

PHENOLS 

PRIORITY POLLUTANT METALS 

ARSENIC 
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TABLE 3-1 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS (CONTINUED) 
UST REGISTRATION NO. 881533-199 

BUILDING NO. 1122 
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

mg/kg 

0.28 ND ND 0.19 

0.10 0.10 0.16 0.25 

0.038 ND ND ND 

ND ND 0.025] 0.048 

ND ND ND NC 

ND ND ND ND 

ND ND ND ND 

mg/kg 4.0 87.5 ND 160.0 

mg/kg 

1.8 ND 1.6 1.9 

3-3 

ND 

0.13 

ND 

0.048 

0.037 

0.019] 

0.091 

24.4 

1.6 

I i 

11i1•1t J :!9~9~.i\9§ }' 
:: :: $fi!Nrmm Y 

Pm'9Aht• 

50 

50 

50 

NC 

500 

100 

I NC 

NC 

NC 

II "-j 



Notes: 
NC-: 
NC: 
J: 
ND: 
TPHC: 
PE: 
B: 
mg/kg: 

•ltl!t~¢l~Blil > 
PRIORITY POLLlIT ANT METALS 

BERYLLIUM 

CADMIUM 

CHROMIUM 

COPPER 

LEAD 

MERCURY 

NICKEL 

ZINC 

TABLE 3-1 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS (CONTINUED) 
UST REGISTRATION NO. 881533-199 

BUILDING NO. 1122 
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

mg/kg 

0.476 0.65 0.513 0.706 

0.00 0.02 0.05 0.04 

53.6 33.1 50.6 53.5 

6.6 9.3 7.6 8.8 

13.3 31.4 15.2 29.4 

ND ND ND 0.047 

ND ND ND 3.5 

40.4 I 40.1 I 51.3 60.0 

I o.409 

I 0.01 

39.0 

9.1 

29.9 

ND 

ND 

68.3 

No cleanup criterion has been proposed for TPHC by NJDEPE; however, the propose NJDEPE subsurface cleanup criterion for total organic compounds is 10,000 mg/kg. 
No subsurface cleanup criterion has been proposed for this analyte by NJDEPE. 
Indicates an estimated value. 
Indicates compound not detected. 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. 
Post-Excavation. 
Indicates also present in blank. 
Milligrams per Kilogram. 
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I NC 

I NC 

I NC 

I NC 

NC 

NC 

NC 
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NC 



TABLE 3-2 

ANALYTICAL METHODS/QUALITY ASSURANCE SUMMARY TABLE 
UST REGISTRATION NO. 881533-199 

BUILDING NO. 1122, 
FORT MONMOUffl, NEW JERSEY 

llt-1 ■ I( 111 ::::i:::•;.,,,;,c,:::.;.·:/:::: t1ar.r1~:111■J I tnil •• iim1mm 

TPHC 5 s 1/6/92 3/12/93 Cool to 4°C 418.1 

voes 5 s 1/6/92 3/16/93 Cool to 4°C USEPA-CLP-IFB 

BNAs 5 s 1/6/92 3/16/93 Cool to 4°C 8270 

PCBs 5 s 1/6/92 3/17/93 Cool to 4°C 608. 

PP Metals 5 s 1/6/92 3/16/93 Cool to 4°C 6010, 7060, 7470, 7740, 7841 

USEPA-CLP-IFB - Volatile samples were analyzed using the method cited in the USEPA-CLP-IFB version 2/88. The CLP volatile method is based on USEPA Method 624 and SW-846. 
608" PCBs were analyzed using the USEPA Method 608 cited in 40 CFR Part 36. 
PCBs: Polychlorinated Biphenyls. 
PP Metals: Priority Pollutant Metal 
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds. 
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds. 
TPHC: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. 
BNA: Base Neutral Acid Extractable Compounds. 
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NJDEPE CONDmONAL APPROVAL LEITER 
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Scott A. Weiner 
Commissioner 

( 

State of New Jersey 
DepMtment of Environmental Protection and Energy 

Office of Enforcement Policy 
CENl'RAL BURfAU OF WA1ER AND HAZARIWS WAS'IE ENFORC»Err 

FmD OPERATIOOS 

September 20,1991 

James Ott, Deputy Director 
Directorate of En9ineering and Housing 
U.S. Army Commmunications-Electronic Command 
Building 167 SELHI-FE 
Fort Monmouth, NJ 07003 

Dear Mr. Ott 

The Department of Environmental Protection & Energy has 
completed its review of your submitted closure plans for 
six underground waste oil tanks. It has been determined 
that the plan is acceptable conditioned on the following 
revision/modifications: 

Edward M. Neafsey 
Director 

1.In addition to the total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPHC) 
analysis for each sample taken, the total priority 
pollutant analysis (PP+40 or TCL) should be utilized for 
an initial screening. These analyses would be helpful for 
the remediation of tank number 68 which is known to 
contain 1000 ppm of hydrogenated chlorides. 

2.A detailed description of the steps needed to 
decontaminate the tanks should be included. 

3.An .-indication of whether the tanks will be disposed 
o'ff-site as hazardous waste. If not the tanks must be 
decontaminated and a final rinse water sample and a 
washwater blank sample must be analyzed for total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC) concentration to determine 
the adequacy of decontamination. The decontamination 
procedure may have to be repeated to achieve a 
concentration acceptable to the Department or until the 
TPHC results of two consecutive samples do not show an 
appreciable change. 

Please Respond To: 
CN 407 

-mENIOO, ru 08625 
New Jersey Is an £qu.i/ Opportunity Employer 

Recycled Paper 

Tel. # (609) 584-4200 



. i 

( 

Please submit these changes in an addendum to your. 
submitted closure plans prior to beginning any closure 
activities. This writer should be notified 2 weeks in 
advance of initiation of closure activities. . . 

If you have any questions regarding these requirements, 
please contact me at (609) 584-4200. 

Yours truly, 

Douglas Greenfield 
Sr. Environmental Engineer 
Hazardous Waste Enforcement 
CBW&HWEFO 
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UST-014 
t-91 

~ ~ 
) J 

STA~ o, NEW JERSEY­
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

DIVISION OFWATl:R RESOURCES 
BUREAU OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS 

TANK MANAGEMENT SECTION 

CN 029. ~1 EAST STATE STREET 
TRENTON. N.J. 08625-0029 

UNDERGRQUNDSTQBAGETANK 
SITE ASSESSMENT SUMMARY 

Unt:Jer the provisions of the Underground Storage 
of Hazarr:Jous Substances Act 

in Bct:orr:JIU1CII with N.J.A.C. 7: 14S 

USTI 
o...a.·c1. _____ _ 
TMSI 

This Summary form shall be used by all owners and operators of Underground Storage Tank Systems (USTS) who 
nave erther reponed a releue and are subject to tt1• ail• u1H1mem requiremems of N.J.A.C. 7:148-8.2 or who 
have closed USTS pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:148-9.1 et aeq. a are aubject to the site a1H11ment requirements of 
N.J.A.C. 7:148-9.2 and i.3. 

ltY$IBVCTJQNS· 

• Pr .. .- print 11,gibly or ty;,.. 
• Fill in all applicab'- blanks. This form wiil rf'quir• various 1tt1i:f1mtOC:t in order to compl•t• the Summary. The 

technical guidanc:. document. Jl1JMil11 Clpsuc, B,quic,m•atJ tsum. •xplain1 th• regulatory (ana technical) 
rf'quir•m•nt, for clo,ur• and th• ~ R1. ~- fOYl,t(igatiqa a.mt Cqrc,etiy• ~ R1quic,m1ac, ~ 
Di,eh,cg11 f!R!IJ Untt,rgrqund Stoc,g• wu w E!iRiIJa Systems e,cplains th• regulatory (and t~chnica/J 
,-quiremenr, for correctiv• action. 

• Retum one original of the form and all rf'quir«J anachments to th• above address. 
• Attach a seal«/ sit• diagram of th• subject facility which shows the information specifi«J in Item IV B of this form. 

• Explain any "No• or ·NIA• respons• on• Hparat• shtJet. 

Date of Subm1ssion _ _.;/_o_/'-,;;.J-_C/;.../~7 J ___ _ 

0081533-l.99 
FACILITY REGISTRATION # 

I. FACIUTY NAME AND ADDRESS 

U.S. Army F0rt Monmouth 
Dictorate of Engineering 

New Jersey 

~ort Monmouth NJ 07703 
and Housing Euilding 167 

Telephone No. 908-532-6224 
County Monmouth 

OWNER'S NAME AND ADDRESS. if different from aoove 

Telephone No. __________ _ 



UST~14 
2i91 

11. DISCHARGE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

A. Was contamination found? _ Yes .L No If Yes. case No. ________ _ 
(Note: All discharges must be report.a ta the Environmental Action Hotline (609) 292-7172) 

,_ 
B. The substance(s) discharged wu(were) ___ N__.../ A _________________ _ 

C. Have any vapor hazards been mitigatea? _ Yes No LNIA ... 

111. DECOMMISSIONING OF TANK SYSTEMS Closure Approval No .. ___ N_./_A..._ ___ _ 

The site assessment requirements associatea with 11m decgmmjssioning are explained in the Technical 
Guidance Document. Interim Cloaura Requirement• for UST1, Section V. A-O. A11G.tl complete 
documentation of the methods used and the rHults obtained for each of the steps of ~ 
decommjssignjng used. Please include a w map which shows the locations of all samples and borings, the 
location of all tanks and piping runs at the facility at the beginning of the tank ctosure operation and annotated 
to differentiate the status m..illaww~ (e.g., removed, abandoned. temporarily closed, ate.). The 
same site map can be used to document other pans of the site assessment requirements, if it is properly and 
legibly annotated. 

IV. SITE ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS 

A. Excavated Soil 

Any evidence of contamination in excavated soil will require that the soil be classified as either Hazardous 
Wasta or Non-Hazardous Waste. PIHH include all required documentation of compliance with the 
requirements for handling contaminated excavated soil (if any was present) as explained in the technical 
guidance documents for closure and corrective action. Describe amount of soil removed, its classification. 
and disposal location. 

B. Scaled Site Diagrams 

1 . Scaled site diagrams must be attached which include the following information: 

a. North arrow and scale 
b. The locations of the ground water monitoring wells 
c. Location and depth of each soil sample and boring 
d. All major surface and sub-surface strudures and utilities 
e. Approximate property boundaries 
I. All existing or closed underground storage tank systems. including appurtenant piping 
g. A cross-sectional view indicating depth of tank, stratigraphy and location of water table 
h. Locations of surface water bodies 

C. Soil samples and borings (check appropriate answer) 

1. Were sail samples taken from the excavation as prescribed? JL_ Yes No _NIA 

2. Were sail borings taken at the tank system closure site as prescribed? Yes No .x.._N:A 

3. Attach the analytical results in tabular form and include the following information about each sample: 
a. Customer sample number (keyed to the site map) 
b. Th• depth of the soil sample 
c. Soil boring logs 
d. Method detection limit of the method used 
e. QA/QC Information as required 
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1. Number of ground water monitoring wells installed __ 9 __ _ 

2. Attach the analytical reaults of the ground water samples in tabular form. Include the following 
information for each sample from each well: 

a. Site diagram number for each well installed 
b. Depth of ground water surface 
c. Depth of scraened interval 
d. Method detection limit of the method used 
e. Well logs 
f. Well permit numbers 
g. OA,OC lnformmion as required 

V. SOIL CONTAMINATION 

A. Was soil ccntamination found? Yes JL No 
If "Yes", please answer Question B-E 
If "No", please answer Quest10n B 

B. The highest soil ccntamination still remaining in the ground has been determined to be: 
, . 17 6 ppb total BTEX. N / A ppb total non-targeted voe 
2. 3 1 3 0 3 ppb total BIN, N / A poo total non-targeted BIN 
3. 1,220 pom TPHC 
4. NIA ppb __ ......,......, _________ (for non-petroleum substance) 

C. Remediation of free product c:cntaminated soils 

1 . All free product CXlntaminated soil on the property boundaries and above the water table are believed to 
have been removed from the subsurface _ Yes ....X.. No 

2. Free product contaminated soils are suspected to exist below the water table _ Yes .x.... No 
3. Free produd contaminated soils are suspected to exist off the property boundaries. Yes _x_ No 

D. Was the vertical and horizontal extent of contamination determined? Yes 

E. Does soil contamination intersect ground water? _ Yes 

VI. GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION 

A. Was ground water ccntamination found? 
If "Yes", please answer Questions B-G. 
If "No", please answer only Question B. 

Yes JL.No 

No K_N/A 

No .J._N/A 

8. The highest ground water contamination at any 1 sampling location and at any 1 sampling event to date has 
been determined to be: · 

1. N / A ppb total BTEX. __ N_/A ______ ppb total non-targeted voe 
2. NIA ppb total BIN. NIA ppb total non-targeted BIN 
3. NIA ppb total MTBE. N / A ppb total TBA 
4. N /A ppb (for non-petroleum substance) 
5. greatest thickness of separate phase product found ____ N...,/_A ________ _ 
6. separate phase product has been delineated Yes No :f-NIA 

C. Result(s) of well search 

1. A well search (including a review of manual well records) indicates that private, municipal or commercial 
wells do exist within the distances specified in the Scope of Work. Yes No L,N/A 

2. The number of these wells identified is _ _.N._.l...,A..,__ 
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D. Praximily at wells and comaminant ptume-

1. The shallowest depth of any well noted in the well narch which may be in the horizontal or vertical 
potential pash(s) of the contaminant plume(I) is N /A fNt t.ow grade (00nsideration has been given 
for the effects of pumping, subsurface structures, etc. on the direction(s) of contaminant migration). 
This well is N /A feet from the saurce and its scrHning begins at a depth of N /A feet. 

2. The shallowest depth to the top of the well scrHn for any well in the potential path of the plume(s) (as 
described in 01.above) is N /A fHI below grade. This welt is local8d N /A fut from the source. 

3. The clonIt horizontal distance of a private, commercial or municipal well in the potential pa?:i of the 
plume (as determined in 01) is NIA fHt from the source. Thia well is NIA feet aeap and 
scrHning begin~ at a depth of NIA fNl 

E. A plan for separate phase product recovery has been included. _ Yu _ No ~NIA 

F. A ground water contour map has bun submitted which includes the ground water elevations for each well. 
Yes No ..L,N/A 

G. Delineation of 00ntamination 

1. The ground water contaminants have been delineated to MCLs or tower values at the propeny 
boundaries. _ Yes _ No N / A 

2. The plume is suspected ta 00ntinue off the property at concentrations greater than MCLs. 

Yes No N/A 

3. Off property access (circle one): is being sought has been approved has been denied N / A 

VII. SJTE ASSESSMENT CERTIFICATION [preparer of site assessment plan - N.J.A.C. 7:148-8.3(b) &9.S(a)3J 

The person signing this certification as the •Qualified Ground Water Consultant• (as defined in N.J.A.C.7:14B-1.6) 
responsible for the design and implementation of the site assessment plan as specified in N.J.A.C. 7:14B-8,3(a) & 
9.2(b)2, must supply the name of the certifying organization and certification number. 

"I cenify under penalty of Jaw that the information provided in this document is rrue. accurate. 
and complete and was obtained by procedures in compliance with NJ.A.C. 7:14B-8 and 9. I 
am aware that there are significant penairies for submirring false, inaccurate, or incompiere 
information, including jinl!s and/or imprisonment." 

NAME (Print or Type) Dinkerrai Desai 

COMPANY NAME U S Army fart Monmouth 
(Praparer of Site Assessment Plan) 

SIGNATURE-'=i,,,,...· _, _J __ 
DATE.........:,1_01....:~~~...;.!~z~~----

G ---c e R TI FYI NG CERTIFICATION 
2 

""I C /' _ 
ORGANIZATION -------'N""'J"""D'--E_P_E __________ NUMBER -----~-,,_ __ 1.s> ___ _ 
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'✓:~:. r.;r;~ C:CAPIMIS!!!Ct!!HC ;:;:rTI~C!.TICN [;::r:-~:i ;::~::-:-:-:!~; !::~~ =~=~~::::::-:::-:;- portion ot 
closure plan - N.J.A.C. 7:148-9.S(a)4} 

"I certify under penalty of law that tanic decommissioning activities were performed in 
compliance with NJ.A.C. 7:14B-9.2(b)3. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
Submiaing fa/se, inacc'.""'e, Or incomplete informtlMn, including fi~o~ imprisrnL" 

NAME (Print or Type) Dinkerrai Desai SIGNATURE __ c_ .... , ----~--(___----
COMPANY NAME U.S. Army Fort Monmouth 

(Pertormer of Tank D800mmissioning) 
DA~ ___ t o~/_'v?----+-/-1 ~> --

IX. CEBDEJCAnQNS DY JHE RESPQNS(BLE PABIYQES) QE IHE FACILJJY 

A. The fallowing certification ahall be algned by the hlghHt ranking lndlvldual with overall 
rHpanalblllty for that faclllty [N.J.A.C. 7:14B-2.3(C)1 I]. 

"/ certify under penalty of law that the information provided in this document is true. 
accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant p_enairies for submitting false. 
inaccurate, or incomplete informarit:m, including fines and/or· ·sonmenr." 

NAME (Print or Type) James Ott, P. E. SIGNATUR 

COMPANY NAME u. s. Army Fort Monmouth 

B. Th• fallowing certification ahall be algned aa follow• (according ta the requirements of 
N.J.A.C. 7:14B•2.3(C)2I]: 

, . For a corporation, by a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice president. 
2. For a pannership or sole proprietorship, by a general partner or the proprietor. respediveiy; or 
3. For a municipality, State. Federal or other public agency by either the principal executive officer or ranking 

elected official. 
4. In cases where the highest ranking corporate partnership, governmental officer or official at the facility as 

required in A above is the same person as the official required to certify in B. only the c:enitication 1n A 
need to be made. In all other cases, the cenifications of A and B shall be made. 

"/ certify under penairy of law that I have personaily examined and am familiar with the 
information submitted in this application and ail attached docwnents, and that based on my 
inquiry of those individuals immediazely responsible for obtaining the information, I believe 
that the submiaed information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are 
significant penain·es for submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information, inciudin~ 
fines and/or imprisonment." 

NAME (Print or Type) ____________ SIGNATURE ___________ _ 

COMPANY NAME _____________ _ DA~-----------
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SAS QUESI'ION I 

IIA. 

IIB. 

IIC. 

m. 

IV.C.2 

V.A 

V.B.1-4 

V.C.1-3 

V.D 

V.E 

VI.A 

nk\Hubbard\Tank 199 

. \ 
j 

ATTACHMENT I 

NO/NA RESPONSE EXPLANATION 

BEm>NSE EXPLANATION 

No No contaminants were identified in soil samples at 
concentrations exceeding proposed NIDEPE cleanup 
criteria. 

NI A Same as above. 

NIA Same as above. 

NI A Closure of Facility Registration No. 0081533-199 was 
conducted under approval and onsite supervision of the 
NIDEPE Division of Hazardous Waste Management. 

NI A No soil borings were proposed in the closure plan. 

No No contaminants were identified in soil samples at 
concentrations exceeding proposed NIDEPE cleanup 
criteria. 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

No 

Same as above. 

Same as above. 

Same as above. 

Same as above. 

No groundwater monitoring wells were installed as part of 
closure of Facility Registration No. 0081533-199; 
therefore, no groundwater samples were collected. 



SAS QUESTION # 

VI.B.1-6 

VI.C.1-3 

VI.E 

VI.F 

VI.G.1-3 

nk\Hubbard\Tant 199 

ATI'ACHMENT I 

NO/NA RESPONSE EXPLANATION 

JlEVQfflIB 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

EXPLANATION 

Same as above. 

No release to groundwater has occurred from Facility 
Registration No. 0081533-199; therefore, no well search 
was performed as part of the site assessment. 

Same as above. 

Same as above. 

No groundwater contamination resulting from a release 
from Facility Registration No. 0081533-199 has been 
identified. 
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